

No. 14-1458

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MHN GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INC., AND  
MANAGED HEALTH NETWORK, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS ZABOROWSKI, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KATE COMERFORD TODD

WARREN POSTMAN

*U.S. Chamber Litigation  
Center, Inc.*

*1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337*

ANDREW J. PINCUS

*Counsel of Record*

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
California’s <i>Armendariz</i> Rule Discriminates Against Arbitration Agreements In Violation Of The FAA.....	4
A. The FAA Requires States To Put Arbitration On At Least Equal Footing With Other Contract Provisions. ....	5
B. California Treats Arbitration Agreements Less Favorably Than Other Contracts When Deciding Whether To Sever Invalid Provisions.....	7
C. The <i>Armendariz</i> Decision As A Whole Rests On Impermissible Hostility To Arbitration .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A&amp;M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 3d 473 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982) .....	11
<i>Adair v. Stockton Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 1436 (2008) .....	7
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	5, 6
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	1, 16
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	6
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Birbrower, Montalbano, Condon &amp; Frank, P.C. v. Superior Court</i> , 949 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1998) .....	8
<i>Bradford v. Rockwell Semiconductor Sys., Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	6
<i>Carmona v. Lincoln Millennium Car Wash, Inc.</i> , 226 Cal. App. 4th 74 (2014).....	9, 10
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , No. 14-462 (U.S. argued Oct. 6, 2015).....	1, 14
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	5, 6, 17
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	3, 5, 13
<i>Fields v. QSP, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2049528 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2012).....	8
<i>Fitz v. NCR Corp.</i> , 118 Cal. App. 4th 702 (2004).....	11
<i>FLF, Inc. v. Barney &amp; Barney, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 4897750 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2012) (unpublished).....	8
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> , 765 P.2d 373 (Cal. 1988).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gerald F. Moore, P.C. v. Orthodontic Ctrs.,</i> 2002 WL 32351 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2002) (unpublished) .....	11
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,</i> 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	12, 15, 16
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph,</i> 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	10, 18
<i>Greenlake Capital, LLC v. Bingo Invs., LLC,</i> 185 Cal. App. 4th 731 (2010) .....	8
<i>In re FirstMerit Bank, N.A.,</i> 52 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2001) .....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Facter,</i> 212 Cal. App. 4th 967 (2013) .....	7, 9
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi,</i> 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (per curiam) .....	7
<i>Kuhlman v. New Santana Band, Inc.,</i> 2006 WL 1589716 (Cal. Ct. App. June 12, 2006) .....	11
<i>LaPrade v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co., Inc.,</i> 246 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lhotka v. Geographic Expeditions, Inc.</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 816 (2010) .....	9, 10
<i>Mailand v. Burckle</i> , 572 P.2d 1142 (Cal. 1978) .....	11
<i>Marathon Entm't, Inc. v. Blasi</i> , 174 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2008) .....	7, 8, 11
<i>Marmet Heath Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam) .....	6
<i>Martinez v. Master Protection Corp.</i> , 118 Cal. App. 4th 107 (2004) .....	9
<i>MKB Mgmt., Inc. v. Melikian</i> , 184 Cal. App. 4th 796 (2010) .....	7, 8
<i>Murphy v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Musnick v. King Motor Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>O'Hare v. Mun. Res. Consultants</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 267 (2003) .....	9
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiecki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Ontiveros v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 164 Cal. App. 4th 494 (2008) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013) .....	1
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinedo v. Premium Tobacco Stores, Inc.</i> , 85 Cal. App. 4th 774 (2000) .....	9
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	5, 6, 14
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010) .....	6
<i>Samaniego v. Empire Today LLC</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 1138 (2012) .....	9
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	6
<i>Shopoff &amp; Cavallo LLP v. Hyon</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 1489 (2008) .....	8
<i>Soto v. State Indus. Prods., Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	5, 6, 13
<i>Trivedi v. Curexo Tech. Corp.</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 387 (2010) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	6
<i>Wertheim, LLC v. Currency Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1854944 (Cal. Ct. App. May 22, 2012) (unpublished) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Cigna Fin. Advisors Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 1999).....	18
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code § 1599.....	7
§ 1670.5.....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts Are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , Hastings Bus. L.J. 39 (2006).....	14



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Susan Randall, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> , 52 Buffalo L. Rev. 185 (2004) .....	14
